P1 865

FILED FOR RECORD 06/02/2021 09:43:51 Brittany N. Vitrano DY CLERK JEFFERSON PARISH LA

DOCKET NO.: 816-313 SEC.: "M"

24th JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF JEFFERSON

STATE OF LOUISIANA

. .

KIMBERLY LEWIS ROBINSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF LOUISIANA

VERSUS

BRISCHEA BOWMAN JOHNSON

JOINT MOTION FOR CONSENT JUDGMENT

NOW INTO COURT, through undersigned counsel, come Plaintiff, Kimberly Lewis Robinson, in her official capacity as Secretary of the Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana, and Defendant, Brischea Bowman Johnson, who jointly move this Court to enter the accompanying *Consent Judgment*. The parties represent that they have resolved all claims in this case between them.

WHEREFORE, Kimberly Lewis Robinson, in her capacity as Secretary of the Department

of Revenue, State of Louisiana, and Brischea Bowman Johnson, move this Honorable Court to enter the accompanying Consent Judgment.

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED: hOQ

Brischea Bowman Johnson 4817 York Street, Apt. 232 Metairie, LA 70001

AARON LONG (#22249) ANTONIO C. FERACHI (#30498) CHRISTOPHER BRAULT (#37981) Louisiana Department of Revenue P. O. Box 4064 617 N. Third Street (70802) Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4064 Telephone: 225-219-2080 Facsimile: 225-231-6235 E-mail: aaron.long@la.gov Attorneys for Plaintiff

KIMBERLY LEWIS ROBINSON, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, STATE OF LOUISIANA

DOCKET NO.: 816-313 SEC.: "M" 24th JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT PARISH OF JEFFERSON

VERSUS

BRISCHEA BOWMAN JOHNSON

STATE OF LOUISIANA

CONSENT JUDGMENT

Considering the foregoing Joint Motion for Consent Judgment filed by the Plaintiff, Kimberly Lewis Robinson, in her capacity as Secretary of the Department of Revenue, State of Louisiana and the Defendant, Brischea Bowman Johnson;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendant, Brischea Bowman Johnson, is hereby permanently enjoined from directly or indirectly acting as a Louisiana tax return preparer, or filing, assisting in, or directing the preparation or filing of any Louisiana tax returns, amended returns, or other related documents or forms for any person or entity other than the Defendant's own personal tax returns, it is further ordered that all court costs be taxed against the Defendant.

Gretna, Louisiana, on this 02 day of June _____, 2021

JUDGE, 24TH JUD CIAL DISTRICT COURT

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED

Brischea Bowman Johnson 4817 York Street, Apt/232 Metairie, LA 70001

AARON LONG (#33249) ANTONIO C. FERACHI (#30498) CHRISTOPHER BRAULT (#37981) Louisiana Department of Revenue P. O. Box 4064 617 N. Third Street (70802) Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70821-4064 Telephone: 225-219-2080 Facsimile: 225-231-6235 E-mail: aaron.long@la.gov Attorneys for Plaintiff